Public Document Pack

Economic and Environmental
Wellbeing Scrutiny and
Policy Development
Committee

Wednesday 26 September 2018 at 6.15 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome.to Attend

Membership

Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), lan Auckland (Deputy Chair), Lisa Banes,
Mike Chaplin, Neale Gibson, Adam Hanrahan; Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum,
Cate McDonald, Mohammed Mahroof, Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy,

Moya O'Rourke, Martin Smith and Paul'Wood

Substitute Members

In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure,
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please
contact Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:email%20matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
26 SEPTEMBER 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public

Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4)
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 22)
To apErove the minutes of meetings of the Committee held
on 14" March and 16" May, 2018

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public

City Centre Development and Growth - Heart of the City
[l

To receive an update on Heart of the City Il, including
changes in the retail world, and how the scheme mitigates
for those changes

Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 34)
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 24™ October, 2018, at 5.00 pm, in the T
[...]
endent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee

Meeting held 14 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), lan Auckland (Deputy Chair),
Mike Chaplin, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy,
Colin Ross, Jackie Satur, lan Saunders, Martin Smith and Paul Wood

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson, Moya
O’Rourke and Gail Smith.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 The Chair reported that Appendix A to the report of the Policy and Improvement
Officer at Agenda Item 8 — ‘Call-in of the Individual Cabinet Member Decision on
the Disposal of Property at Mount Pleasant, Sharrow Lane’ (ltem 7 of these
minutes) was not available to the public and press because it contained exempt
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended, relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 8 (Call-in of the Individual Cabinet Member Decision on
the Disposal of Property at Mount Pleasant, Sharrow Lane), Councillor Rob
Murphy declared a personal interest as being involved in deciding how funding
granted to the former Central Ward had been allocated, when he was a Member
of that former Ward.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31% January 2018, were
approved as a correct record.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
51 Shamir Lim questioned whether, with the push for autonomous vehicles by
Chancellor Hammond in his Autumn Budget speech, there were any policy

developments for disruption to taxi drivers in Sheffield.

5.2 The Chair stated that the question would be referred to the relevant officer, with a
request that they respond to Mr Lim at the earliest possible opportunity.

Page 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 14.03.2018

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

IMPLICATIONS FOR SHEFFIELD OF THE VOTE TO LEAVE THE EUROPEAN
UNION (BREXIT) - UPDATE AND CURRENT POSITION

Chris Lowry (Policy and Improvement Officer) gave a presentation, providing an
update on Brexit, together with the implications for Sheffield. Also in attendance for
this item were Laurie Brennan (Policy and Improvement Manager) and Richard
Wright (Executive Director) and Tom Sutton (Membership Manager), Sheffield
Chamber of Commerce and Industry.

Chris Lowry referred to the current position with regard to the negotiations,
reporting on the three parallel strands — Separate, Transition and Next Steps, the
key points arising from the Prime Minister, Theresa May’s speech at Mansion
House, the key events with regard to the countdown to Brexit, and reported on the
implications as to what the transition period meant for the UK. Mr Lowry then
referred to the likely impacts of Brexit, both nationally, and on the implications for
Sheffield, referring to statistics regarding local growth, EU and non-EU exports as
at 2015, together with the results of surveys of Council Leaders/Chief Executives in
terms of the likely impacts on their local authority areas. He referred to the
freedom of movement with regard to migration to and from the UK, both 12 months
after the Brexit vote and 12 months before the Brexit vote, and concluded by
referring to a number of significant issues which still needed addressing during
upcoming negotiations, including trade, immigration and customs.

Richard Wright stated that there were still a number of questions to be resolved
with regard to Brexit, but also referred specifically to the recent announcement from
the USA, regarding the proposal to impose steep tariffs on imports of steel. Both of
these could potentially have an adverse effect on the City’s manufacturing industry,
but especially on those companies producing engineering products. Tariffs and
customs restrictions reduced the competitiveness of business, and could create
cash flow problems for a number of local companies. A potential way round the
customs delays was a method of clearing products pre-shipment (known as AES),
which needs business to get approved. This was impractical for small and medium
sized businesses (SMEs), which form the majority of the City’s businesses, but the
Chamber of Commerce and Industry was already taking steps to get the approval
so it could do it for them, thereby facilitating as seamless a transition as possible.

Tom Sutton referred specifically to those problems which needed addressing on a
micro level, including potential employment problems facing of labour shortages
facing the NHS and some other sectors.

Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were
provided:-

o There was no current data in terms of how many families were likely to be
affected by changes to immigration status, following Brexit, but this
information could be found and circulated to Members.

° Availability of information would be explored in regard to any significant
impact on people’s spending habits.

Page 2 of 16
Page 6



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 14.03.2018

6.6

7.1

It was accepted that there could be issues, particularly regarding realistic
timescales, in terms of the UK having to renegotiate trade deals/customs
arrangements with the 101 countries it currently had such deals with via the
EU.

It was still not clear at this stage what the short and long-term impacts would
be on the UK, following Brexit. Most of the current forecasts being reported
were based on economic modelling, and it was expected that details
regarding likely impacts would be confirmed as the process developed. The
majority had produced negative forecasts, but there had been a few that have
projected a positive economic impact.

The UK’s ability to provide an effective level of skills was key to minimising
any adverse impacts on, or assisting, businesses going forward after Brexit.
It had been acknowledged that there was a need to build on Sheffield’s
existing strengths in the supply chain, both nationally and internationally. The
UK had got to find better ways of creating wealth, and distributing it evenly.

There had been a detrimental effect on social care, and a significant reduction
in the number of EU nationals working, and applying to work in, social care.
This would create a very real demand pressure when local authorities were
already facing significant and growing demand pressures in both adult and
children’s social care.

There was a high possibility that Brexit could have an adverse effect on social
cohesion.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(@)

(b)

()

notes the information now reported as part of the presentation, and the
responses to the questions raised,

requests that the information requested, relating to how many families were
likely to be affected by immigration status, be forwarded to Members; and

thanks Chris Lowry, Laurie Brennan, Richard Wright and Tom Sutton for
attending the meeting and responding to the questions raised.

CALL-IN OF THE INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION ON THE
DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY AT MOUNT PLEASANT, SHARROW LANE

The Committee considered the following decision of the Cabinet Member for
Finance, made on 22™ February 2018:-

That the Chief Property Officer and the Director of Legal and Governance be
authorised to negotiate final sale terms and enter into all necessary legal
documentation to facilitate the disposal of Mount Pleasant and Hub buildings on
Sharrow Lane to Her
[...]
ith all relevant information to enable her to make an
informed decision.

Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were
provided:-

o Stringent due diligence checks had been undertaken in respect of all five
applicants. The application by Hermes was based partly on respite and
rehabilitation and colleagues in Adult Social Care had confirmed that there
was a need for these facilities in this area.

o The Authority followed the disposal process as set out in the Disposal
Framework, which indicated that there was no legal requirement to take the
local community’s view into consideration.

o The Authority recognised the importance and relevance of the Grade II* listed
status of Mount Pleasant, and this had been considered in the disposal
process and assessment of the offers. However, the listed status of the
building does not require the Council to consult with the local community as
regards the proposals. In assessing the two shortlisted bids though,
consideration had been given to the wider benefits that would be delivered.

o Only the two shortlisted bids were scrutinised in detail at the Panel meeting,
and it was considered that, given all the information provided, including

Page 13 of 16
Page 17



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee 14.03.2018

financial details and due diligence, together with the information provided
through the tender and interview process, it had been deemed that full
consideration had been given to the two shortlisted bids. As part of the
Individual Cabinet Member decision-making process, Councillor Blake had
discussed the two bids with Councillor Mazher Igbal (Cabinet Member for
Business and Investment) and Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for
Planning and Development).

o The scheme proposed by Sevenhills comprised residential apartments
targeted at retirement age.

o It was envisaged that it would take approximately 12 to 18 months for Hermes
to o
[...]
soon after such consent had been
secured.

o As part of the successful bid by Hermes Care, there were plans to restore and
make available the green space to the public.

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on Appendix ‘A’ to the report on the grounds that, if the
public and press were present during the transaction of such business, there would
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Officers in attendance responded to a number of questions raised by Members of
the Committee on the contents of Appendix ‘A’ to the report now submitted.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and
press and attendees.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

Page 15 of 16
Page 19



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 14.03.2018

8.1

9.1

(@)

(b)

(©)

notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments
now made and the responses to the questions raised; and

agrees to take no action in relation to the called-in decision, but requests
that the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Chair of the Scrutiny
Committee meet with representatives of Avenues to Zero, at the earliest
possible opportunity, to explain to them, more fully, information underlying
the Individual Cabinet Member Decision; and

whilst acknowledging that officers provided verbal responses to a select
number of questions raised by members of the public, given the number,
and detailed nature of, some of the questions, requests that written
responses be provided to all questions raised.

The votes on the above resolution were ordered to be recorded, and were as

follows:-

For the resolution (11) - Councillors lan Auckland, Mike Chaplin, Denise
Fox, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, Ben Miskell,
Colin Ross, Jackie Satur, lan Saunders, Martin
Smith and Paul Wood

Abstained (1) - Councillor Robert Murphy

ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND DRAFT CONTENT AND WORK
PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Committee received and endorsed the contents of a report of the Policy and
Improvement Officer, providing a summary of its activities during the Municipal
Year 2017/18, for inclusion in the Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18, together with a
list of topics which it had been recommended to carry forward for consideration as
part of its Work Programme 2018/19.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date and
time to be arranged.

Page 16 of 16
Page 20



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee

Meeting held 16 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillors lan Auckland, Mike Chaplin, Denise Fox, Neale Gibson,
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, Cate McDonald,
Mohammed Mahroof, Robert Murphy, Moya O'Rourke, Jackie Satur,
Martin Smith and Paul Wood

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ben Miskell.
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Denise Fox be appointed Chair of the Committee
and Councillor lan Auckland be appointed Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year
2018/19.

3. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS
3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on

dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for
called-in items.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

. Report to Economic and
St.ltcy:g&%d Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny
" & Policy Development Committee

Wednesday 26" September 2018

Report of: Policy and Improvement Officer

Subject: Draft Work Programme 2018/19: Economic and Environmental
Wellbeing Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Author of Report: Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk
0114 273 5065

At the start of the municipal year each scrutiny and poli
[...]
ncy rates and prices for each
of the Park and Ride sites in the City

Briefing Paper

Implications for Sheffield of the vote to
leave the European Union (Brexit)
update

how many families were likely to be affected
by immigration status

Briefing Paper

Support for Small Business in Sheffield

Update on a conversation on policy
direction, including changing how
businesses view the Council, as well as
practical measures such as the sending of
Business Rate relief forms with the
Business Rate statements, and making
Housing and Council Tax Benefit
application forms more appropriate for
employees of SMEs

Briefing Paper




APPENDIX 2

Economic and Environmental Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Log of Topics —2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18

Topic Year Month
Leader's Decision on the Proposed Disposal of Walkley Library 2015/16 | July
Waste Management - Assisted Collection Policy Review 2015/16 | September
Streets Ahead Project - Winter Review 2015/16 | September
Private Sector Housebuilding - report back from Cabinet Member &
officers 2015/16 | November
Broadband and Economic Development 2015/16 | December
Sheffield Money - written briefing 2015/16 | December
Future Role of City Centre - follow up 2015/16 | February
Bus Services in Sheffield - petitions 2015/16 | March
Sheffield Bus Partnership (SBP) review 2016/17 July
Bus Services Bill — briefing 2016/17 | October
Business Rates 2016/17 | October
Inclusive Growth 2016/17 | October
Protecting Sheffield from flooding 2016/17 November
Economic Landscape Task Group draft scope 2016/17 November
Call In of Cabinet Decision: China Economic and Civic Programme
Update - special 2016/17 | December
Implications for Sheffield of the vote to leave the European Union
(commonly referred to as Brexit) 2016/17 | January
Western Road First World War Memorial Trees - task and finish cross
party working group (committee group) 2016/17 | January
Waste Services Review: Consideration of Delivery Solutions for
Waste Services - Call In of

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 26 September 2018 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Neale Gibson, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, 
Cate McDonald, Mohammed Mahroof, Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, 
Paul Wood and Colin Ross (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
(NOTE:  Prior to the meeting, the Committee visited Arup’s offices in the City 
Centre, providing an excellent vantage point to view the buildings and open 
spaces in Heart of the City II, and David Morgan, Leonard Design Architects, 
presented the design context of the Scheme.) 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Banes, 
Adam Hanrahan, Moya O’Rourke and Martin Smith (with Councillor 
Colin Ross attending as his substitute). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 7 (City Centre Development and Growth – Heart of the 
City II), Councillors Neale Gibson and Paul Wood declared personal interests as 
Cabinet Advisers for Transport and Development and Neighbourhoods and 
Community Care, respectively. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 14th March 2018 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th March 2018 

were approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom:- 
  
 (a) the Chair reported that herself and the Cabinet Member for 

Finance (Councillor Olivia Blake) had met with representatives 
of Avenues to Zero to explain to them, more fully, information 
underlying the Individual Cabinet Member Decision; the Policy 
and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) added that the 
responses to all the questions raised at the meeting had been 
provided to the questioners by Councillor Olivia Blake, and 
there would be a briefing paper to update Members on the 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

outcome of the meeting with Avenues to Zero; and 
  
 (b) further to the resolution in Item 6 – Implications for Sheffield of 

the Vote to Leave the European Union (Brexit) – Update and 
Current Position, specifically regarding the question as to how 
many families were likely to be affected by immigration status, 
Alice Nicholson reported that this had been chased, and she 
had been informed that it was difficult to readily obtain such 
information; an update would be provided as and when this 
information had been secured. 

  
4.2 16th May 2018 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th May 2018, 

were approved as a correct record. 
 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

CITY CENTRE DEVELOPMENT AND GROWTH - HEART OF THE CITY II 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation from Jon Munce, 
Queensberry, the Council’s strategic development partner, on Heart of 
the City II, a major development scheme at the very heart of the City, 
which would build on the success of Heart of the City I.  Mr Munce 
referred to maps highlighting those buildings to be redeveloped as part 
of the scheme, and to The Masterplan, providing an overview of the 
plans for Heart of the City II.  He reported that the scheme would 
comprise a mix of retail, residential, office accommodation, hotels and 
leisure facilities, to include restaurants and a food hall, as well as 
incorporating a number of high quality new squares and courtyards, 
and both indoor and outdoor spaces to host a range of events.  The 
scheme would be specifically designed to integrate fully with the City’s 
emerging transport strategy, and would be accessible from every part 
of the City, whether arriving on foot, or by bike, car, tram, bus or train.  
The design would retain and enhance as much of the City’s heritage 
architecture within the site as possible, including Leah’s Yard and the 
facades to Pinstone Street. 

  
6.2 Also in attendance for this item were Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet 

Member for Business and Development) and Nalin Seneviratne 
(Director of City Centre Development).  

  
6.3 Mr Munce referred to computer generated photographs, highlighting 

the completed scheme and to The Masterplan, highlighting the 
proposed streetscape, including the nature of the development to be 
seen at this level, level one and upper floor level.  He reported on the 
different types of development included in the scheme, including 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

details of the scale of the retail, office, hotel and residential elements.  
Mr Munce highlighted the various blocks included as part of the 
scheme, and detailed the nature of the development in each block.  
He made specific reference to the John Lewis building, which would 
remain in place under the current plans.  Mr Munce concluded by 
referring to the timeline in respect of the development of the future 
phases, indicating that The Masterplan solution would allow individual 
blocks to be developed in a progressive and targeted fashion, and that 
completion of the scheme was expected in 2024.   

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  Whilst the issues surrounding the shortage of affordable housing, 

particularly for families, in the City Centre area, were probably 
not likely to be addressed as part of this scheme, the Council 
was looking at plans to provide such accommodation at locations 
on the periphery of the City Centre.  One such possibility 
included development on the site of the former Eye Witness 
Works, which the Council had recently disposed of.  There had 
been no specific request, as part of the scheme, for the 
developer to include an element of affordable housing, but they 
had been requested to incorporate an element of build to rent.  
The bids made in respect of such accommodation would be 
assessed accordingly once submitted.  The reason for the lack of 
affordable housing in the City Centre was due to land values, as 
well as the reduction in the level of grants and subsidies offered 
to registered social landlords who, consequently, were being 
forced to charge 80% of current market rents. 

  
  A key aim of the scheme was to make it as resilient as possible 

which, based on the current economy, mainly regarding issues 
facing the retail sector, and advice from relevant consultants, 
would comprise a mix of development.  There were, however, 
still plans for approximately 250,000 square feet of retail 
development, and the Council was currently talking to, or trying 
to target, a number of high quality retailers that were not 
presently based in the City.  A number of such retailers had 
approached the Council, expressing an interest to be included as 
part of the scheme, which was very encouraging.  As part of the 
discussions with interested retailers, the Council was being 
mindful of their business models, in that, in order to make the 
scheme a success, it needed to focus on those retailers with 
successful business models.  In order to help with the long-term 
sustainability of the scheme, it was also important to attract 
people to live and work in the City Centre which, in turn, would 
increase the footfall, thereby helping the retail and leisure 
sectors to attract more custom.  All the current signs and 
comments from major cities were indicating that Sheffield was 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

taking the correct approach with regard to the mix of 
development.  The move by HSBC, as one of the biggest banks 
in the world, into Block D, had been viewed as both a major 
boost and vital element of the scheme. 

  
  Further indications from retail experts had highlighted the 

importance of the independent retail sector and with this in mind, 
there was a possibility of a shift to a more flexible approach in 
terms of leasing the retail units within the scheme, in that, if it 
was found that a retailer wasn’t being successful, the situation 
could be reviewed, and steps could be taken to replace them.  
Another major positive of the scheme was the benefits of its 
incremental development, which would allow for the assessment 
of the success of each individual element on a block by block 
basis. 

  
  Although not as part of this scheme, the Council was still looking 

at increasing the levels of student accommodation within the City 
Centre area, on the basis of the high numbers of students 
coming to the City every year, and the views of students who had 
indicated that they wished to live in the City Centre on the basis 
of the close proximity to their respective Universities and the 
excellent facilities on offer. 

  
  Whilst wanting to attract more families to live in the City Centre, 

the Council was aware of the problems some families had faced 
with regard to noise breakout and anti-social behaviour linked to 
some licensed premises.  It was hoped that, as part of this 
scheme, and the on-going development of the City Centre, 
accommodation suitable for families could be constructed in 
quiet areas of the City Centre.  The Council, as developer, had 
the ability to take any appropriate action, under both the planning 
and licensing regulations, if any specific problems were 
identified.   

  
  It was hoped that a number of empty office blocks and retail units 

would be filled in the near future.  The Council was doing all it 
could in terms of actively managing all vacant office blocks and 
retail units in the City Centre. 

  
  The total debt to the Council in respect of this phase of the 

scheme, including land acquisition, would amount to £470 
million.  This all represented borrowed money, through the Public 
Loan Work Board.  On completion of the scheme, hopefully by 
2024, there would be a £70 million loss which, it was hoped, 
would be recovered by 2038 when all the tax incremental finance 
will have been repaid.  The Council would have the opportunity 
of selling elements of the scheme in order to raise funds if it was 
deemed necessary.  The scheme comprised a number of 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

income-producing assets, with the occupants of the various 
buildings paying rent, which would provide a regular income.  A 
decision would have to be taken in terms of how the Council 
exited the scheme in years to come.  The funding in respect of 
the various stages of the scheme would be drawn down as and 
when required.  

  
  If there was a downturn in the economy, the Council had the 

opportunity of actualising any of the assets in order to mitigate 
any possible losses.  The progress of the development could be 
increased or decreased, depending on the economy. 

  
  It was hoped that the various different component parts of the 

overall scheme would help to contribute to the economic success 
of the City.  Figures regarding the potential economic impact of 
the development could be circulated to Members. 

  
  It was hoped that, if successful, the scheme, particularly the retail 

and leisure elements, would draw in money currently being spent 
in other major cities, such as Leeds and Manchester.  On this 
basis, it was not envisaged that the development would have any 
detrimental effect on other major shopping areas in the City, 
such as Ecclesall Road.   

  
  Efforts had been made to engage with retail experts in London in 

order to gauge opinion with regard to a possible downturn in the 
economy as a result of Brexit, but it had proved very difficult to 
get any definitive answers. The Council was aware that a 
number of major retailers were planning their short-term future 
based on a post-Brexit stance.  The plan was for the Council to 
take a cautious approach, and develop one block of the scheme 
at a time, thereby having the ability to re-adjust the development 
plans accordingly, if required.  Whilst the HSBC building (Block 
D) had been pre-let prior to construction, this was not the case 
for Blocks B and C.  However, it was hoped that with careful 
marketing and advertisement, the Council would have no 
problems letting these blocks. 

  
  Block H was to be primarily retail and leisure, including 

restaurants, food hall, events space and bowling.  The plan was 
for the restaurants and food hall to provide an offer from 
breakfast through to late evening.  Officers had also talked to the 
owners of existing restaurants/cafes/bars in the City Centre, in 
order to discuss the possibility of them expanding their 
businesses as part of the new scheme. 

  
  The role of Queensberry was solely as a strategic development 

partner for the Council, to provide consultory and advisory 
services.  The Council had been looking for a company with the 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

relevant skills set and expertise, and with a reputation in both the 
United Kingdom and Europe and, as part of the procurement 
process, Queensberry had met all the relevant requirements. 

  
  Every effort was made, as part of the pre-let discussions, to 

make clear the Council’s policy with regard to the Living Wage.  
As part of the Council’s discussions with HSBC, it was apparent 
that a number of workers would be on apprenticeships, and that 
it would source other employees from the local area.  As the 
marketing of the wider scheme had not commenced yet, the 
Council had not looked at the issue of the Living Wage in any 
detail.  However, the Council would look at this at the relevant 
time. 

  
  Whilst consideration would be given to using income received 

from business rates in order to encourage apprenticeships, as 
with the issue regarding the Living Wage, discussions had not 
yet reached this level of detail.  However, it was envisaged that 
the uplift created in terms of the increase in business rates would 
be used to pay off the loan by 2038. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes and welcomes the information reported as part of the 

presentation, the comments now made and the responses to 
the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) expresses its thanks to Jon Munce, Nalin Seneviratne and 

Councillor Mazher Iqbal for attending the meeting, and 
responding to the questions raised. 

 
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out its Work Programme for 2018/19. 

  
7.2 Members suggested a number of issues that the Committee could look to include 

on the Work Programme, including Supertram, the Bus Partnership, Cycling 
Strategy and Heritage Strategy. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the contents of the Work Programme for 2018/19; and 
  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to look at including the items 

now mentioned as part of the Work Programme. 
 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 24th October 2018, at 5.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


